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1. REPORT SUMMARY

1.1 The application relates to the Dunbia (Preston) meat processing and distribution facility off Church Road, Bamber Bridge, with the application relating to a cluster of buildings within the eastern section of the wider 7.5 hectare site.  The sections of the site subject to this application comprise of areas of hardstanding between existing buildings and plant, an existing lairage which is to be demolished and existing concrete yard areas. 

1.2 The developed section of the wider Dunbia site is allocated under Policy E2 of the South Ribble Local Plan as ‘Protection of Employment Areas and Sites’ which covers the sections of the site subject to this application, with the exception of a relatively small section (a 20m x 15m triangle) of hardstanding that is previously developed land and used for external storage in the south-eastern corner of the site which is allocated as Green Belt under Policy G1 of the South Ribble Local Plan.  

1.3 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a building to be used as a beef chilling unit and the erection lairage buildings, together with the extension to an existing building and the raising of the roof on an existing refrigeration buildings following the demolition of an existing storage shed and lairage buildings.  This application marks the third phase in a investment, modernisation and reconfiguration programme which started with planning permission 07/2018/4095/FUL in 2018, with the company having invested £20 million in the site in the last 5 years and a commitment to invest a further £15m as part of this phase of redevelopment.  
1.4 Policy E2 seeks to protect land for employment uses to support the local economy “by ensuring there are jobs for local people and to attract commuters from outside the borough”.  The development proposed within the areas of the site subject to Policy E2, which accounts for the vast majority of the proposal, accords with the requirements of Policy E2 with the modernisation and rationalisation programme giving security to the existing 730 jobs at Dunbia
1.5 It is the view of Officers that the small section of development (part of new lairage building) proposed on ‘previously developed land’ within the Green Belt accords to the requirements of Policy G1 in the South Ribble Local Plan.  However should Members be of the opinion that section of the proposed replacement lairage building within the Green Belt would have a greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt it is the view of Officers that the economic, environmental and ecological benefits of the proposal detailed within this report clearly outweigh the identified harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm.  ‘Very special circumstances’ would therefore be considered present to justify the proposed development in the Green Belt (as per Paragraphs 143-144 of the NPPF).
1.6 The proposed development is not considered to be out of character with the surrounding area, with the minimum distance of 240m to the nearest residential properties on Reedfield Place within the Walton Summit Industrial Estate sufficient to safeguard the amenities of residents.

1.7 The proposed development would not result in any additional traffic to and from the site, with County Highways have raised no objections to the proposal confirming that the development should have a “negligible impact on highway safety and highway capacity within the immediate vicinity of the site.”
1.8 Concern has been raised by an objector as to the potential for noise, smells and additional pollution resulting from the proposed development.  The application however is not one of expansion but the modernisation and rationalisation of existing processes on the site.  With no additional traffic, modern buildings and streamlined processes on the site a significant reduction in carbon footprint is anticipated.  Environmental Health also have raised no objections to the proposal.

1.9 An objector has highlighted a condition on an historic permission on site, which requires all lorries parked on the site to be connected to electric hook-ups, which is alleged to be continually breached.  The applicant has previously said this has been necessary for operational reasons due to insufficient refrigeration space present within existing, something that would largely be addressed through the additional chilled space this application proposes.  The applicant has also confirmed that Dunbia has signed up to the Science Based Targets in order to increase sustainability of its operations, meaning it will be company policy to ensure that only electric plug in unit on site moving forwards.

1.10 No arboricultural or ecological concerns have been raised in regards to the proposal.
1.11 The proposed development accords with Policies 1, 3, 9, 10, 17, 22 and 29 of the Core Strategy together with Policies E2, G1, G13, G16 and G17 of the South Ribble Local Plan.  The application is therefore recommended for approval subject to the imposition of conditions.
2. APPLICATION SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA

2.1 Dunbia Preston Ltd. is a large, established meat processing and distribution facility located to the southern side of Church Road, Bamber Bridge.  The application relates to a cluster of buildings within the eastern section of the wider 7.5 hectare site.

2.2 The sections of the site subject to this application comprise of areas of hardstanding between existing buildings and plant, an existing lairage which is to be demolished and existing concrete yard areas. 

2.3 Beyond the southern boundary of the Dunbia site is substantial mature landscaping on the northern embankment of the M65 Motorway which continues to wrap around to the west and north-west at the Junction 29 of the M6 Motorway.

2.4 The developed area of the Dunbia site is limited to the north-eastern section of the site, with the western and southern areas of the site remaining open.  The site accommodates an abattoir, meat processing, packing and distribution facilities.  In line with EU regulations, buildings, working areas and roadways which run around the southern extent of the developed area are completely segregated into ‘dirty’ (animals in) and ‘clean’ (finished product out) areas.

2.5 A pylon is located in the north-western section of the wider Dunbia site with overhead lines dissecting the site in an east-west direction; a 100m electricity network transmission buffer zone sits either side of the overhead wires.

2.6 730 people are currently employed at the site on a continuous shift pattern.

2.7 The developed section of the wider Dunbia site is allocated under Policy E2 of the South Ribble Local Plan as ‘Protection of Employment Areas and Sites’ which covers the sections of the site subject to this application, with the exception of a relatively small section (a 20m x 15m triangle) of hardstanding that is previously developed land and used for external storage in the south-eastern corner of the site which is allocated as Green Belt under Policy G1 of the South Ribble Local Plan.  

3. SITE HISTORY

3.1 In December 2020 planning permission (07/2020/00771/FUL) was granted for a hide shed.

3.2 Prior to this, in November 2018 planning permission (07/2018/4095/FUL) was granted for the erection of roller racking, 2 high bay pallet stores and detached building to provide a workshop, together with the installation of a car park and control barriers following demolition of a vacant bungalow.  This permission has since been part implemented.

3.2 Prior to this the following planning application are recorded on the site:

· 07/2001/0259 - Creation of Temporary Access to Church Road to Serve Retail Meat Plant. Approved 2001

· 07/2003/0377 - Extensions to existing lairage buildings. Installation of 1 no. water supply borehole. Approved April 2003

· 07/2003/0467 - Erection of 2.4 M high railings to front. Approved July 2003

· 07/2004/0586 - Erection of 2 No Replacement gas tanks (CO2, O2). Approved July 2004

· 07/2007/0749/FUL - Location of CO² vessel on car park to rear. Approved 2007

· 07/2010/0005/FUL - Extension to side and rear of existing factory. Approved Feb 2010

· 07/2010/0319/FUL - Additional building for lairage. Approved July 2010

· 07/2011/0216/FUL - Extension to chillers, dispatch chill and carcass marshalling and loading bays. Approved May 2011

· 07/2015/0353/FUL - Installation of water treatment facility. Approved March 2015

· Application 07/2010/0004/FUL was also submitted for formation of car park and alterations to existing access following demolition of 'The Bungalow', but refused as contrary to the Green Belt policy of that time. Appeal 2130537 (October 2010) however granted permission subject to a number of conditions which primarily dealt with highways matters. Application 2010/0407/FUL – a resubmission of the same scheme – was subsequently approved in November 2013. 

4. PROPOSAL

4.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a building to be used as a beef chilling unit and the erection lairage buildings, together with the extension to an existing building and the raising of the roof on an existing refrigeration buildings following the demolition of an existing storage shed and lairage buildings.

4.2 This application marks the third phase in a investment, modernisation and reconfiguration programme which started with planning permission 07/2018/4095/FUL in 2018.

4.3 The proposed new lairage building takes a rectangular form, measuring 28.5m (width) x 28.5m (depth) x 3-5.5m (height) with a pitched roof.  Of this 503sq m building, 150sq m is would be sited on an area of hardstanding outside of the employment area policy designation (i.e. within the small pocket of Green Belt flanked by the M6 and M65 motorways.  No part of the building would extend into the grassed area beyond the existing hardstanding used for external storage.  The lairage would be constructed with timber slatted cladding on the walls and a grey composite roof.  The adjacent existing lairage building, which measures 16m x 40m (640sq m) is to be demolished.  The applicant states that the erection of the new lairage building “will enable the current layout of the Site to be arranged (facilitating the erection of the beef chilling unit) and allow Dunbia to improve its animal handling layouts and procedures (to the benefit of its staff’s health and safety and provide a more appropriate flow of livestock on the Site”.
4.4 The proposed beef chilling unit building would be sited on an existing area of hardstanding located centrally within the site, surrounded by buildings, and measures 14m (depth) x 45m (width) x 7-9m (height) with a saw tooth roof.  The building is to be clad in profile sheets to the match the existing grey on existing buildings.  The applicant states the new beef chilling unit will “enable Dunbia to age their beef for longer, adding quality to the end product and avoiding the need to transport the product off-Site for intermediate storage, before then being delivered back to the retail packing plant for further processing”.
4.5 The proposed extension to the exiting processing building would be sited on an existing area of hardstanding, infilling a gap present between surrounding building, and measures 26m (width) x 27m (depth) x 7-11m (height) with a pitched roof.  The extension is to be clad in profile sheets to the match the existing grey on existing buildings.  The application states that the additional processing area will allow beef and lamb to be processed more efficiently which “will reduce the number of movements off-Site and will both shorten the food chain and reduce the carbon footprint”.
4.6 Along the northern elevation of built development on the site, facing into the Walton Summit Industrial Estate, a roof lift is proposed to an existing flat roof refrigeration building.  The existing 17m (width) x 20m (depth) building, which has a flat roof 3m high, would be raised by 3.5-4.8m with a pitched roof added.  All materials are to match that of the existing.  The applicant advises that the extension is required to provide additional chilling space.
4.7 Supporting information provided by the applicant asserts:

“Dunbia has invested over “£20m in the last 2 years on this Site.  

This scheme is part of that commitment and adds another £15m in investment.  This investment secures existing jobs on the Site and will create 100 plus construction jobs that may arise from this phase of investment (100 full time construction staff over 12 months).”

4.8 The applicant also states that Dunbia are actively working on an energy reduction program through the installation of utility meters and an energy management system combined with heat recovery technologies.  They have also signed up to the SBTI (Science Based Targets Initiative).

4.8 The applicant continues to assert:

“Dunbia’s drive towards increasing the sustainability of its operations also allies with the Revised Framework’s environmental objective.  As noted above, the development proposals would rationalise and improve product ‘flow’ across the Site – not only in an operational sense (insofar that the layout would better lend itself to produce moving throughout the Site in a more linear pattern from one stage of the operations to the next) – but also in enabling the cattle within the lairage unit a larger space within close proximity to the undeveloped land further south of the Site, enabling them to exhibit their natural behaviours in a far more suitable location than current.

Moreover, the Application would enable Dunbia to significantly reduce the carbon footprint of its product by enabling their meats to be chilled and refrigerated on Site, rather than being transported off-Site for such a purpose and then relocated back to the Site in order to resume the packaging process . Indeed, that desire to minimise the carbon footprint of produce by reducing the number of traffic movements to and from the Site aligns with the Core Strategy’s focus on reducing the need to travel (as outlined at paragraphs 7.5-7.6), further demonstrating the Application’s compliance with the Government’s environmental objective of sustainable development.”
5. REPRESENTATIONS
5.1 One letter of objection has been received from a residential property located on Reedfield Place.  A summary of the points raised follows:

· Potential for additional noise and smells

· Potential for additional pollution

· Noise from parked diesel HGVs through continued and prolonged use of refrigeration units

6. CONSULTATION REPLIES

County Highways have raised no objections to the proposal, commenting:

“I note from the application form that the proposed development will not involve any increase in staff numbers and the application is for modernisation and rationalisation works to support the existing processing plant.

It would therefore appear the proposed development will not result in any increase traffic attraction to the site, the site access is of a good standard and there does not appear to be any accidents associated with the existing site use.  I am therefore of the opinion that the proposals should have a negligible impact on highway safety and highway capacity within the immediate vicinity of the site”.
Environmental Health have raised no objections to the proposal.
The Local Authority’s Arboriculturist has raised no objections to the proposal.
The Environment Agency have raised no objections to the proposal, highlighting that that new refrigeration equipment will require alteration to the site’s existing permit with them.  
United Utilities have raised no objections to the proposal recommending the imposition of a condition relating to the agreement of drainage details.
Ecology have raised no objections subject to the imposition of a condition restricting demolition works during bird nesting season.
7. MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS

Policy Considerations

7.1 i)  NPPF
7.1.1 In regards to the economy, Paragraph 80 states:

“Planning policies and decisions should help create the conditions in which businesses can invest, expand and adapt.  Significant weight should be placed on the need to support economic growth and productivity, taking into account both local business needs and wider opportunities for development”.
7.1.2 Regarding development in the Green Belt, Paragraphs 143-145 state:

“143. Inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in very special circumstances.

144. When considering any planning application, local planning authorities should ensure that substantial weight is given to any harm to the Green Belt.  ‘Very special circumstances’ will not exist unless potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm resulting from the proposal, is clearly outweighed by other considerations.

145.  A local planning authority should regard the construction of new buildings as inappropriate development in the Green Belt.  Exceptions to this are:

a) buildings for agriculture and forestry;

b) the provision of appropriate facilities (in connection with the existing use of land or a change of use) for outdoor sport, outdoor recreation, cemeteries and burial grounds and allotments; as long as the facilities preserve the openness of the Green Belt and do not conflict with the purposes of including land within it;

c) the extension or alteration of a building provided that it does not result in disproportionate additions over and above the size of the original building;

d) the replacement of a building, provided the new building is in the same use and not materially larger than the one it replaces;

e) limited infilling in villages;

f) limited affordable housing for local community needs under policies set out in the development plan (including policies for rural exception sites); and

g) limited infilling or the partial or complete redevelopment of previously developed land, whether redundant or in continuing use (excluding temporary buildings), which would:

· not have a greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt than the existing development; or

· not cause substantial harm to the openness of the Green Belt, where the development would re-use previously developed land and contribute to meeting an identified affordable housing need within the area of the local planning authority”

7.2 ii) Core Strategy Policy Considerations

7.2.1 Policy 1 of the Core Strategy is entitled ‘Locating Growth’ and encourages the focussing of growth and investment in the Key Service Centres of Chorley and Leyland and the other main urban areas in South Ribble.

7.2.2 Policy 3 is entitled ‘Travel’ and seeks to plan to reduce the need to travel.

7.2.3 Policy 10 of the Core Strategy is entitled ‘Employment Premises and Sites’ and highlights the need to protect sites last used and allocated for employment for future employments use.
7.2.4 Policy 17: Design of New Buildings expects the design and new buildings to take account of the character and appearance of the local area and effectively mirrors Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan.
7.3 iii)  South Ribble Local Plan (2012-2026)

7.3.1 The developed section of the wider Dunbia site is allocated under Policy E2 of the South Ribble Local Plan as ‘Protection of Employment Areas and Sites’ which covers the sections of the site subject to this application, with the exception of a relatively small section (a 20m x 15m triangle) of hardstanding that is previously developed land and used for external storage in the south-eastern corner of the site which is allocated as Green Belt under Policy G1 of the South Ribble Local Plan.  
7.3.2 Policy E2 seeks to protect land for employment uses to support the local economy “by ensuring there are jobs for local people and to attract commuters from outside the borough”.  The development proposed within the areas of the site subject to Policy E2, which accounts for the vast majority of the proposal, accords with the requirements of Policy E2 with the modernisation and rationalisation programme giving security to the existing 730 jobs at Dunbia.

7.3.3 The policy relating to development in the Green Belt, Policy G1, confirms that inappropriate development within the Green Belt is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt with planning permission only to be given if certain criteria are met or unless very special circumstances exist.  The list of exceptions is broadly the same as stated previously in Paragraph 145 of the NPPF.

7.3.4 The development would be seen against the backdrop of the large buildings that make-up the Dunbia site, with the section of Green Belt trapped between the M6 and M65 Motorways with no views into the site as a consequent of dense, mature landscaping on the embankments along the Motorways.  It could be argued, and is the view of Officers, that the proposed replacement lairage building which would, in part, be sited on an area of hardstanding used for external storage (i.e. previously developed land) that is allocated as Green Belt would not have a greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt given the relatively small area of land in question (a 20m x 15m triangle piece of land) and the context of the site and surroundings.  However if the Planning Committee are of the opinion that section of the proposed replacement lairage building within the Green Belt would have a greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt arguments for ‘very special circumstances’ exist for why the proposed development is acceptable as per Paragraphs 143-144 of the NPPF, namely:
1. The proposed building is a form of development that would be expected to receive support for enhancing the livestock accommodation associated with an important business and an important local employer

2. There is no scope for the whole building to be accommodated within the built-up area of the site that is allocated as an employment site

3. To pursue an off-site option would lead to additional costs that would impact on the profitability of the business and would increase local traffic movements and pollution to the detriment of local residents and the wider community

7.3.5 It is acknowledged that the Dunbia Preston Ltd is big local employer, with 730 people employed on site and many more jobs supported indirectly in other businesses off-site.  It is also acknowledged that the company has invested very heavily in the site (£20 million in the last 5 years and the commitment to invest a further £15m as part of this phase of redevelopment).  The proposed development retains the current business efficiency of having all processes on-site, which in turns safeguards jobs.  This would need to be afforded weight in the planning balance.  
7.3.6 It would also need to be considered that the refusal of this application as a consequence of the small section of the lairage building within the Green Belt would force the applicant to explore off-site options to satisfy elements of the process.  Should the applicant be required to proceed with an off-site premises this would inevitably result in an increase in heavy goods traffic on the local highway network as unfinished product would be required to be transported from the Dunbia together with the return traffic to the Dunbia site.  The resultant highway and air quality impacts would need to be given consideration by Members.

7.3.7 The dense screening and embankments along the sides of the M65 and M6 Motorways, together with the existing woodland on site adjacent to Junction 29 of the M6 Motorway, means that the proposed development would not be visible from anywhere outside of the site, with the planting of a further 400-800 trees secured through planning permission 07/2020/00771/FUL on the 0.3 hectare parcel of land immediately to the south.
7.3.8 It is the Officers view should Members be of the opinion that section of the proposed replacement lairage building within the Green Belt would have a greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt the aforementioned economic, environmental and ecological benefits of the proposal clearly outweigh the identified harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm.  ‘Very special circumstances’ would therefore be considered present to justify the proposed development in the Green Belt (as per Paragraphs 143-144 of the NPPF).

7.4 Character / Appearance
7.4.1 Policy 17 of the Core Strategy and Policy G17 of the South Ribble Local Plan, sets out design criteria for new development and requires development to be well related to neighbouring buildings and the locality in terms of its size, scale and intensity (plot coverage).  

7.4.2 In consideration of the above, the local distinctiveness and character of the local area have been assessed.  The site and land to the north are industrial in character, with the the Walton Summit Industrial Estate extending northwards.  A small pocket of grassland is present to the south which is bounded by the M6 and M65 Motorways.  The proposed development within central sections of the build development has been designed to replicate surrounding buildings.  The proposed new lairage buildings, which is in part to be sited on a section of previously development land within the Green Belt, would be of an appearance indistinguishable from agricultural buildings commonly found on farms in the Green Belt and other semi-rural/rural areas.  

7.4.3 For the above reasons, the proposed development is considered to comply with Core Strategy Policy 17 and Policy G17 of the South Ribble Local Plan, with the proposed buildings and extensions on the site are not considered to be out of character with the surrounding area.  The proposed development will also not result in the overdevelopment of the site.
7.5 Relationship to Neighbours

7.5.1 A minimum distance of 240m would be present from the proposed development to residential properties on Reedfield Place to the north-west, with the A6 (Church Road) intervening.

7.5.2 This distances is considered to be acceptable, with the proposed development not considered to result in undue overlooking / loss of privacy or overdominance / overshadowing.
7.6 Highway Issues
7.6.1 The proposed development would not result in any additional traffic to and from the site, other than during construction traffic, with the processes already taking place on the site.

7.6.2 County Highways have raised no objections to the proposal confirming that the development should have a “negligible impact on highway safety and highway capacity within the immediate vicinity of the site.”
7.7 Noise / Disturbance / Pollution
7.7.1 Concern has been raised by an objector as to the potential for noise, smells and additional pollution resulting from the proposed development.  The application however is not one of expansion but the modernisation and rationalisation of existing processes on the site.  With no additional traffic, modern buildings and streamlined processes on the site a significant reduction in carbon footprint is anticipated.  Environmental Health also have raised no objections to the proposal.

7.7.2 An objector has highlighted a condition on an historic permission on site, which requires all lorries parked on the site to be connected to electric hook-ups, which is alleged to be continually breached.  The applicant has previously said this has been necessary for operational reasons due to insufficient refrigeration space present within existing, something that would largely be addressed through the additional chilled space this application proposes.  The applicant has also confirmed that Dunbia has signed up to the Science Based Targets in order to increase sustainability of its operations, meaning it will be company policy to ensure that only electric plug in unit on site moving forwards.

7.8 Trees / Ecology

7.8.1 No arboricultural or ecological concerns have been raised in regards to the proposal.
8. CONCLUSION

8.1 The proposed development accords with the requirements of Policy E2, with Officers also being of the view that the small section of development proposed on ‘previously developed land’ within the Green Belt also according to the requirements of Policy G1 in the South Ribble Local Plan.  However should Members be of the opinion that section of the proposed replacement lairage building within the Green Belt would have a greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt it is the view of Officers that the aforementioned economic, environmental and ecological benefits of the proposal clearly outweigh the identified harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm.  ‘Very special circumstances’ would therefore be considered present to justify the proposed development in the Green Belt (as per Paragraphs 143-144 of the NPPF).

8.2 The proposed development will not have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the area or the amenity of residential properties, the closest of which are 240m  from the sections of the site to which the proposal relates.  There are no highway safety or, arboricultural ecological concerns.

8.3 The proposed development accords with Policies 1, 3, 9, 10, 17, 22 and 29 of the Core Strategy together with Policies E2, G1, G13, G16 and G17 of the South Ribble Local Plan.  The application is therefore recommended for approval subject to the imposition of conditions.
RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with Conditions. 

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS:
1.
The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission.


REASON: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2.
The development, hereby permitted, shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted approved plans ref. 'Preston2021-DMG-P-002' (Site Plan),  'Preston2021-DMG-P-003' (Site Phase Plan),  'Preston2021-DMG-P-005' (Proposed Ground Floor Plan), 'Preston2021-DMG-P-006' (Propose First Floor Plan), 'Preston2021-DMG-P-007'  (Proposed Roof Plan) and 'Preston2021-DMG-P-008' (Proposed Lairage Plan).


REASON: To ensure a satisfactory standard of development in accordance with Policy 17 in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Policy G1 of the South Ribble Local Plan (2012-2026).

3.
Prior to the commencement of development, a scheme for the provision of foul and surface water drainage shall be submitted to and be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The approved scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the approved plans during the development and shall be thereafter retained and maintained for the duration of the approved use.


REASON: In order to satisfy the Local Planning Authority that the final details of proposed foul water drainage are acceptable before work commences on site, for avoidance of doubt and to safeguard local watercourses and avoid pollution of the water environment in accordance with Policy 29 in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy

4.
Prior to commencement of works on site details of all piling activity shall be submitted to the local planning authority together with all mitigation measures to be taken. Piling activities shall be limited to 09:30 - 17:00.


REASON: To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and G17 of the South Ribble Local Plan

5.
During construction and site clearance, no machinery shall be operated, no processes carried out or deliveries taken at or dispatched from the site outside the following times:


0800 hrs to 1800 hrs Monday to Friday


0800 hrs to 1300 hrs Saturday


No activities shall take place on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays.


REASON: To safeguard the living conditions of nearby residents particularly with regard to the effects of noise in accordance with Policy 17 in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy 

6.
No tree felling, clearance works, demolition work or other works that may affect nesting birds shall take place between March and August inclusive, unless the absence of nesting birds has been confirmed by surveys or inspections.


REASON: To protect habitats of wildlife, in accordance with Policy 22 in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy 

7.
Prior to the commencement of any works on site a Dust Management Plan shall be submitted, for written approval, to the local planning authority. The Dust Management Plan shall identify all areas of the site and site operations where dust may be generated and further identify control measures to ensure dust and soil does not travel beyond the site boundary. Once agreed the identified control measures shall be implemented and maintained throughout the duration of the site preparation and construction phase of the development.


Reason: In the interests of the amenity and to safeguard the living conditions of the nearby residents in accordance with Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and the NPPF.

RELEVANT POLICY

1
Locating Growth (Core Strategy Policy)

3
Travel  (Core Strategy Policy)

9
Economic Growth and Employment  (Core Strategy Policy)

10
Employment Premises and Sites  (Core Strategy Policy)

17
Design of New Buildings  (Core Strategy Policy)

22
Biodiversity and Geodiversity  (Core Strategy Policy)

29
Water Management  (Core Strategy Policy)

POLE2
Protection of Employment Areas and Sites

POLG1
Green Belt

POLG13
Trees, Woodlands and Development

POLG16
Biodiversity and Nature Conservation

POLG17
Design Criteria for New Development

NPPF
National Planning Policy Framework

Note:  

1.
The current permit EPR reference WP3338UP already includes refrigeration activities (see Schedule 1 Table 1.1 Activity AR6). The proposed new development will require alterations to the existing permit.  The new refrigeration equipment should be operated in accordance with the Safe Management of Ammonia Refrigeration Systems (SMARS) and will require the site permit plan in Schedule 7 to be updated. The applicant should liaise with the Environment Agency with regards to this administrative variation. 


The applicant should also utilise the lowest noise level refrigeration equipment possible such as; compressors, condensers and cooling towers to minimise noise transmission to sensitive receptors. Suitable mitigation should be placed around compressors and condensers to prevent noise becoming an issue at sensitive receptors close to the proposed alterations on site. The applicant should also complete a noise monitoring assessment in accordance with BS4142 following completion of the new building. This is to ensure that the noise modelling they have already completed is correct once the alterations are made.


